

No. 02-1028

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES N. KIRBY PTY LTD D/B/A KIRBY ENGINEERING,  
MMI GENERAL INSURANCE, LTD.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* TRANSPORTATION  
LOSS PREVENTION AND SECURITY ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER NORFOLK  
SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY'S PETITION  
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JAMES ATTRIDGE \*  
SCOPELITIS, GARVIN, LIGHT  
& HANSON  
1390 Market Street, Suite 1204  
San Francisco, CA 94102-5306  
(415) 552-3088

\* Counsel of Record

## **STATEMENT REQUIRED BY RULE 29.6**

Pursuant to Rule 29.6 the Transportation Loss Prevention and Security Association states that it is a non-profit corporation incorporated in New Jersey. Its shares are not traded.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| STATEMENT REQUIRED BY RULE 29.6.....   | i    |
| STATEMENT OF CONSENT .....   | ii   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv   |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 2    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 3    |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 3    |
| I. THE DECISION IS CONTRARY TO THE<br>PUBLIC POLICY ENCOURAGING THE<br>SEAMLESS USE OF TRANSPORTATION<br>INTERMEDIARIES.....   | 4    |
| II. THE DECISION UNDERMINES THE RISK<br>ALLOCATION REGIME ORDAINED BY<br>CONGRESS AND WHICH ENCOURAGES<br>THE APPLICATION OF LIMITATIONS ON<br>CARRIER LIABILITY ..... | 7    |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 13   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES  | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>American Cyanamid v. New Penn Motor Express, Inc.</i> , 979 F.2d 310 (3rd Cir. 1992).....                             | 9    |
| <i>Burnett v. Butler Moving &amp; Storage</i> , 826 F.Supp. 65 (N.D.N.Y. 1993) .....                                     | 6    |
| <i>Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul &amp; Pacific Railroad v. Acme Fast Freight, Inc.</i> , 336 U.S. 465 (1949).....         | 5    |
| <i>Cooperative Shippers, Inc. v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Railway Company</i> , 840 F.2d 447 (7th Cir. 1988)..... | 8    |
| <i>Diero v. American Airlines</i> , 816 F.2d 1360 (9th Cir.1987).....  | 8    |
| <i>Great Northern Railroad v. O'Connor</i> , 232 U.S. 508 (1914).....  | 5    |
| <i>Gulf &amp; Western Ind. v. Old Dominion Freight Line</i> , 633 F.Supp. 688 (M.D.N.C. 1986) .....                      | 6    |
| <i>Hart v. Pennsylvania Ry. Co.</i> , 112 U.S. 331 (1884).....   | 7-8  |
| <i>Kansas City Fire and Marine v. Consolidated Rail Corporation</i> , 80 F.Supp.2d 447 (1999).....                       | 6    |
| <i>Kansas City Southern Railway v. Carl</i> , 227 U.S. 639 (1912).....   | 6    |
| <i>Maislin Industries v. Primary Steel</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990).....  | 8    |
| <i>Missouri, K&amp;T.R. Co. v. Harriman Brothers</i> , 227 U.S. 657 (1913).....  | 9    |
| <i>New York, New Haven &amp; Hartford Railroad v. Nothnagle</i> , 346 U.S. 128 (1953).....                               | 10   |
| <i>Reece v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 1131 (D. Me. 1990).....  | 8    |
| <i>Southeastern Express Co. v. Pastime Amusement Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 28 (1936).....                                       | 9    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| STATUTES   | Page      |
|--|-----------|
| 46 U.S.C. §1304(5).....  | 8         |
| 49 U.S.C. §13101(a)(2).....  | 7         |
| 49 U.S.C. §13710(a).....   | 11        |
| 49 U.S.C. §40105.....  | 8         |
| Interstate Commerce Commission Termination<br>Act of 1995 Pub. Law. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803<br>(1995)..... | 4         |
| Motor Carrier Act of 1980 Pub. Law. 96-296 94<br>Stat. 793 (1980).....                                   | 4         |
| Trucking Industry Regulatory Reform Act of<br>1994 Pub. Law. 103-311, 108 Stat. 1683<br>(1994).....      | 4, 10     |
| REGULATIONS  |           |
| 49 C.F.R. 387.303(c).....  | 12        |
| ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS   |           |
| <i>Ex Parte</i> No. MC-96 Entry Control of Brokers<br>126 MCC 476 (1977).....                            | 5         |
| Released Rates Order No. MC 894, 353 I.C.C.<br>661 (1977).....   | 10        |
| U.S. Department of Transportation Cargo Lia-<br>bility Study August 1998 .....                           | 2, 12, 13 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES  |           |
| 104 U.S. Code and Administrative News (104th<br>Cong. 1st Sess. 1995).....                               | 4         |
